

STATE OF MAINE
CUMBERLAND, ss.

BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT
Location: Portland
Docket No. BCD-CV-20-36

FRIENDS OF MERRY MEETING BAY,)
KATHLEEN MCGEE, ED FRIEDMAN,)
and COLLEEN MOORE)

Plaintiffs)

v.)

CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY)

Defendant

**DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| GLOSSARY..... | xii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 4 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS..... | 5 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT..... | 5 |
| A. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... | 5 |
| B. Judicial Decisions Rejecting Challenges to the Commission’s Rules..... | 9 |
| 1. The Second Circuit’s Decision in <i>Cellular Phone Taskforce</i> | 9 |
| 2. This Court’s Decision in <i>EMR Network</i> | 12 |
| C. The Proceedings Below | 13 |
| 1. The Notice of Inquiry | 13 |
| 2. The Challenged Order..... | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 15 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 19 |
| ARGUMENT | 19 |
| I. The FCC Reasonably Declined to Propose New Radiofrequency Exposure Limits..... | 20 |
| A. The FCC Properly Credited Outside Experts in Declining to Propose New Limits..... | 22 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 1. | The FCC Reasonably Relied on the FDA’s Recommendation. | 23 |
| 2. | The FDA’s Advice Is Consistent with the Views of Other Agencies and Recognized Standard-Setting Bodies..... | 27 |
| 3. | The FCC Addressed the Major Studies in the Record..... | 33 |
| 4. | The FCC Stands Ready to Consider Changing the Exposure Limits in the Appropriate Circumstances. | 37 |
| B. | The Limits Adequately Protect Children and Potentially Vulnerable Adults from the Effects of Exposure..... | 38 |
| C. | The Limits Account for Risks Associated With Particular Types of Exposure. | 41 |
| D. | The FCC Reasonably Addressed Developments in Wireless Technology..... | 43 |
| II. | The FCC Reasonably Declined to Propose New Procedures for Measuring Radiofrequency Exposure from Cell Phones. | 46 |
| III. | The FCC Had No Duty Under NEPA to Supplement Its Environmental Impact Statement. | 54 |
| A. | There Is No “Ongoing Federal Action” Regarding the Radiofrequency Exposure Limits. | 56 |
| B. | New Information Has Not Changed the Scientific Consensus That the Radiofrequency Exposure Limits Are Safe. | 59 |
| IV. | Petitioners’ Additional Arguments Are Not before the Court and Are Without Merit. | 61 |
| A. | The Commission Properly Did Not Address the ADA and FHA..... | 61 |
| B. | Petitioners’ Tort and Constitutional Arguments Are Not Before the Court and Are Without Merit..... | 66 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 70 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 58 |
| <i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n, Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 12, 20 |
| <i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 54 |
| <i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 19 |
| <i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... | 6, 47 |
| <i>Barnett v. Carberry</i> , 420 F. App’x 67 (2d Cir. 2011) | 68, 69 |
| <i>Barnett v. Carberry</i> , No. 3:08CV714(AVC), 2010 WL 11591776, at *8 (D. Conn. Mar. 16, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 420 F. App’x 67 (2d Cir. 2011) | 69 |
| <i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 33, 64, 66 |
| <i>CellNet Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 965 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 19 |
| * <i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1070 (2001)..... | 2, 10, 11, 22, 28, 29, 30, 34, 38, 40, 42, 43, 55, 59, 60, 63, 67 |
| <i>City of Boston Delegation v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 23 |
| <i>City of Olmsted Falls v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 55, 59 |
| <i>City of Pittsburgh v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 237 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1956) | 23 |
| <i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)..... | 68 |
| <i>Cook v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 61 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Coshov v. City of Escondido</i> , 132 Cal. App. 4th 687 (2005) | 69 |
| <i>Covad Commc 'ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 64, 66 |
| <i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass'n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 494 F. App'x 752 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 35 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 20 |
| <i>Doe v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 796 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 66 |
| <i>DOT v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) | 6, 55 |
| <i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 255 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 61 |
| * <i>EMR Network v. FCC</i> , 391 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1116 (2005) 2, 3, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 37, 39, 51, 55, 56, 57, 58 | |
| <i>Farina v. Nokia Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 67 |
| <i>FiberTower Spectrum Holdings, LLC v. FCC</i> , 782 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 62, 63, 67 |
| <i>GLH Commc 'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 930 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 66 |
| <i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 69 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) | 69 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... | 68 |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) | 67 |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) | 64 |
| <i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... | 6 |
| <i>MacNamara v. Cty. Council</i> , 738 F. Supp. 134 (D. Del.), <i>aff'd</i> , 922 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1990)..... | 69 |
| <i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat'l Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) | 56, 60 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) | 19, 47 |
| * <i>Mayo v. Reynolds</i> , 875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 6, 20, 55, 59, 61 |
| <i>MCI Cellular Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 54 |
| <i>MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 209 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 34 |
| <i>Merrick Gables Ass’n, Inc. v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 355 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) | 67 |
| <i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 61 |
| <i>Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Multicultural Media, Telecom and Internet Council v. FCC</i> , 873 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 19, 47 |
| <i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) | 68 |
| <i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 599 F.3d 662 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 20 |
| <i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) | 55, 57 |
| <i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 841 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 62, 63 |
| <i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 950 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 19, 54 |
| <i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) | 68 |
| <i>Prison Legal News v. Samuels</i> , 787 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 61, 63 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 65 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Brock</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 65 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 64 |
| <i>Santa Fe All. for Pub. Health & Safety v. City of Santa Fe</i> , No. CV 18-1209 KG/JHR, 2020 WL 2198120 (D.N.M. May 6, 2020), appeal filed, <i>Santa Fe All. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , No. 20-2066 (10th Cir.) | 68, 69 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 20 |
| <i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 67 |
| <i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001) | 25 |
| <i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma v. FCC</i> , 933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 45, 61 |
| <i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) | 68 |
| <i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) | 26 |
| <i>W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Zinke</i> , 892 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 56, 57, 58 |
| <i>WAIT Radio v. FCC</i> , 418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1969) | 65 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 412 (7th Cir. 1984) | 59, 60 |
| * <i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981) | 19, 21, 51 |

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>EMR Network Petition for Inquiry to Consider Amendment of Parts 1 and 2 Regarding Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation</i> , Order, 18 FCC Rcd 16822 (2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation</i> , Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd 15123 (1996)..... | 7, 8, 38, 42 |
| <i>Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation</i> , Second Memorandum Opinion and Order, 12 FCC Rcd 13494 (1997)..... | 9, 10, 22, 38, 40 |
| <i>Reassessment of Radiofrequency Exposure Limits & Policies</i> , Notice of Inquiry, 28 FCC Rcd 3498 (2013) .. | 13, 21, 22, 35, 37, 39, 40, 42, 46, 47, 48, 50, 53, 54, 60, 64 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... | 19, 55 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 360ii(a) | 23 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 360ii(b)(1) | 23 |
| 21 U.S.C. §§ 360hh-360ss | 25 |

| | |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2112..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)..... | 54 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 151..... | 22, 70 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 152..... | 70 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 157(a)..... | 22 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 301..... | 5 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 302a..... | 5 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 303..... | 5 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 308..... | 5 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(D)..... | 22 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 402(a)..... | 4 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 405..... | 62 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 405(a)..... | 62, 63, 66, 70 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|----------|
| 40 C.F.R. § 502.9(c)(1)(ii)(2017)..... | 56 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.1306..... | 7 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.1307..... | 7, 47 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.1307(b)(3)..... | 43 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.1310..... | 7, 8, 15 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.1310(b)..... | 41 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.1310(c)..... | 52 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 2.803..... | 47 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 2.901 <i>et seq.</i> | 5 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 2.960..... | 47 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 2.1091..... | 7, 47 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 2.1093..... | 7, 8, 47 |

OTHER MATERIALS

| | |
|---|----------------|
| 2020 Guidelines for Limiting Exposure to Electromagnetic Fields (available at www.icnirp.org/cms/upload/publications/ICNIRPrfgdl 2020.pdf) | 39, 40, 43 |
| ADA Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities; Recreation Facilities, 67 Fed. Reg. 56352 (Sept. 3, 2002)..... | 32 |
| Beard et al., <i>Comparisons of computed mobile phone induced SAR in the SAM phantom to that in anatomically correct models of the human head</i> , IEEE Transactions on Electromagnetic Compatibility Vol. 48 (2006) | 51 |
| Christ and Kuster, <i>Differences in RF energy absorption in the heads of adults and children</i> , Bioelectromagnetics, 26(S7) (2005), https://doi.org/10.1002/bem.20136 (last visited Sept. 21, 2020) | 52 |
| Committee on Man and Radiation, <i>Expert Reviews on Potential Effects of Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields and Comments on the BioInitiative Report</i> , 97 Health Physics 348 (Oct. 2009) | 36 |
| Drossos, et al., <i>The Dependence of Electromagnetic Energy Absorption Upon Human Head Tissue Composition in the Frequency Range of 300–3000 MHz</i> , IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, Vol. 48, No. 11 (Nov. 2000), https://doi.org/10.1109/22.884187 (last visited Sept. 21, 2020) | 51 |
| FCC Knowledge Database Publication 447498 (Oct. 23, 2015) (KDB 447498), https://www.fcc.gov/general/equipment-authorization- measurement-procedures (last visited Sept. 18, 2020) | 47, 48, 51, 54 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| FCC, OET, <i>Questions and Answers about Biological Effects and Potential Hazards of Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields</i> , OET Bulletin No. 56 (4th ed. Aug. 1999), https://www.fcc.gov/general/oet-bulletins-line#56 , (last visited Sept. 18, 2020)..... | 41, 42 |
| FDA Radiological Health Program, https://www.fda.gov/radiation-emitting-products/fda-radiological-health-program (last visited Sept. 18, 2020)..... | 25 |
| Foster and Chou, <i>Response to “Children Absorb Higher Doses of Radio Frequency Electromagnetic Radiation From Mobile Phones Than Adults” and “Yes the Children Are More Exposed to Radiofrequency Energy From Mobile Telephones Than Adults”</i> , IEEE Access (2016), https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/7579119 (last visited Sept. 19, 2020)..... | 53 |
| Frequently Asked Questions About Cell Phones and Your Health, https://www.cdc.gov/nceh/radiation/cell_phones_faq.html (last visited Sept. 18, 2020) | 32 |
| Health Council of the Netherlands, <i>Influence of radiofrequency telecommunication signals on children’s brains</i> , The Hague: Health Council of the Netherlands, 2011; publication no. 2011/20E, ISBN 978-90-5549-859-8 | 36 |
| ICNIRP 2009 statement, <i>Guidelines for limiting exposure to time-varying electric, magnetic, and electromagnetic fields (up to 300 GHz)</i> , https://www.icnirp.org/en/publications/index.html (last visited Sept. 18, 2020)..... | 28 |
| <i>IEEE recommended practice for determining the peak spatial-average specific absorption rate (SAR) in the human head from wireless communications devices: measurement techniques</i> , Clause 5.1.2, ICES TC34/SC2, New York 10016-5997, USAIEEE 2013), https://standards.ieee.org/standard/1528-2013.html (last visited Sept. 19, 2020)..... | 51, 52 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>IEEE Standard for Safety Levels with Respect to Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Electromagnetic Fields, 3 kHz to 300 GHz</i> , ANSI/IEEE C95.1-1991 (Nov. 18, 1992), https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/159488 (last visited Sept. 18, 2020)..... | 8, 42 |
| <i>IEEE Standard for Safety Levels with Respect to Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Electromagnetic Fields, 3 kHz to 300 GHz</i> , ANSI/IEEE C95.1-2005 (Apr. 19, 2006), https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/1626482 (last visited Sept. 21, 2020)..... | 15, 38 |
| Inst. of Eng'g and Tech. statement, <i>The possible harmful biological effects of low-level electromagnetic fields of frequencies up to 300 GHz</i> (May 8, 2012)..... | 28 |
| J. Keshvari, et al., <i>Large scale study on the variation of RF energy absorption in the head & brain regions of adults and children and evaluation of the SAM phantom conservativeness</i> , <i>Physics in Medicine & Biology</i> , 61(8) (2016), https://iopscience.iop.org/article/10.1088/0031-9155/61/8/2991 (last visited Sept. 19, 2020) | 52 |
| Joint Testimony of William H. Bailey, Ph.D. & Yakov Shkolnikov, Ph.D., Docket No. 2011-00262 (Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n Sept. 19, 2012)..... | 46 |
| Kenneth R. Foster & Lorne Trottier, <i>Picking Cherries in Science: The BioInitiative Report</i> (Feb. 15, 2013) | 36 |
| Nat'l Cancer Inst., Fact Sheet, <i>Cell Phones & Cancer Risk</i> , https://www.cancer.gov/about-cancer/causes-prevention/risk/radiation/cell-phones-fact-sheet (last visited Sept. 18, 2020)..... | 27 |
| Nat'l Toxicology Program, https://ntp.niehs.nih.gov/whoweare/organization/index.html?utm_source=direct&utm_medium=prod&utm_campaign=ntpgolinks&utm_term=org (last visited Sept. 18, 2020)..... | 31 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| Review of Published Literature between 2008 and 2018 of Relevance to Radiofrequency Radiation and Cancer, https://www.fda.gov/radiation-emitting-products/cell-phones/scientific-evidence-cell-phone-safety (last visited Sept. 18, 2020)..... | 24 |
| RF Safety FAQs, https://www.fcc.gov/engineering-technology/electromagnetic-compatibility-division/radio-frequency-safety/faq/rf-safety#Q5 (last visited Sept. 18, 2020)..... | 6, 7, 8, 22 |
| World Health Org., Electromagnetic fields and public health, https://www.who.int/peh-emf/publications/facts/fs304/en/ (last visited Sept. 18, 2020)..... | 32 |
| World Health Org., What are electromagnetic fields?, https://www.who.int/peh-emf/about/WhatisEMF/en/index1.html (last visited Sept. 18, 2020) | 27, 39 |
